respectively. This error resulted from the misclassification of certain noncash amounts included in various swap
transactions associated with the divestiture of assets required as part of the Florida Rock acquisition. The error
solely affected the classification of these amounts between cash used for investing activities and cash provided by
operating activities in the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, but had no effect on net
cash flows. In addition, the error had no effect on our Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet or
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings for the period ended March 31, 2008. Accordingly,
our total revenues, net earnings, earnings per share, total cash flows, cash and cash equivalents, liquidity and
shareholders� equity remain unchanged. Our compliance with any financial covenants under our borrowing
facilities also was not affected.

6

Edgar Filing: Vulcan Materials CO - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents
A summary of the effects of the correction of this error for the three months ended March 31, 2008 is as follows
(in thousands of dollars):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2008
As Reclassifi- As

Reported Correction cations1 Restated
Statement of Cash Flows
Excess tax benefits from share-based
compensation $ 0 $ 0 ($3,162) ($3,162)
Deferred tax provision 0 0 1,620 1,620
Changes in assets and liabilities before initial
effects of business acquisitions and dispositions (72,853) (19,378) 1,542 (90,689)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 32,295 ($19,378) $ 0 $ 12,917

Purchases of property, plant & equipment ($128,664) $ 19,378 $ 0 ($109,286)

Net cash used for investing activities ($126,683) $ 19,378 $ 0 ($107,305)

1 We have
reclassified
certain amounts
from prior
periods to
conform to the
2009
presentation.

2. Discontinued Operations

In June 2005, we sold substantially all the assets of our Chemicals business, known as Vulcan Chemicals, to
Basic Chemicals, a subsidiary of Occidental Chemical Corporation. In addition to the initial cash proceeds, Basic
Chemicals was required to make payments under two earn-out agreements subject to certain conditions. During
2007, we received the final payment under the ECU (electrochemical unit) earn-out.

Proceeds under the second earn-out agreement are determined based on the performance of the